

JEFFERSON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent

FAX: (409)835-8456

OFFICE MAIN: (409) 835-8593

1149 Pearl Street 1st Floor, Beaumont, TX 77701

LEGAL NOTICE Advertisement for Invitation for Bids

March 8, 2022

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be accepted by the Jefferson County Purchasing Department for Invitation for Bid (IFB 22-011/JW) Taxiway A Rehabilitation at the Jack Brooks Regional Airport. Information for this project may be obtained from the Jefferson County Purchasing website at https://co.jefferson.tx.us/Purchasing/ or by calling 409-835-8593. Specifications, Plans, and Bidding Documents can be obtained from the CivCast website at https://www.civcastusa.com. Project ID is BPT_22-011/JW.

Bids are to be sealed and addressed to the Purchasing Agent with the bid number and name marked on the outside of the envelope or box. Bidders shall forward an original and three (3) copies of their bid to the address shown below. Jefferson County does not accept bids submitted electronically. Late bids will be rejected as non-responsive. Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud in the Jefferson County Engineering Department Conference Room (5th Floor, Historic Courthouse) 1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas 77701, at the time and date below. Bidders are invited to attend the sealed bid opening.

BID NAME: Taxiway A Rehabilitation at the Jack Brooks Regional Airport

BID NUMBER: IFB 22-011/JW

DUE BY TIME/DATE: 11:00 AM CT, Wednesday, April 6, 2022

MAIL OR DELIVER TO: Jefferson County Purchasing Department

1149 Pearl Street, 1st Floor Beaumont, Texas 77701

There will be a Pre-Bid Conference and Walk-Through at 2:00 PM CT on Thursday, March 17, 2022, at the Airport Administration Conference Room located at 5000 Jerry Ware Blvd. Beaumont, Texas 77705. This conference will be the Bidder's only opportunity to view secured areas of the project.

The County shall require the bidder to furnish a bid security in the amount of five percent (5%) of the total contract cost. The bid bond must be executed with a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Texas. Within ten (10) days after the date of the signing of a contract, the bidder shall furnish a performance bond to the County for the full amount of the contract, if the contract exceeds one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000). If the contract is for one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) or less, the County may provide that no money be paid to the contractor until completion and acceptance of the work or the fulfillment of the purchase obligation to the County.

Any questions relating to these bid requirements should be directed to Jamey West, Contract Specialist at 409-835-8793 or via email at: jwest@co.jefferson.tx.us

Jefferson County encourages Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBEs) and Historically Underutilized Businesses (HUBs) to participate in the bidding process. Jefferson County does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, religion, age or disability in employment, or the provisions of services. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact our office at least seven (7) days prior to the bid due date (at 409-835-8593) to make appropriate arrangements.

Jefferson County reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals, to waive technicalities and to take whatever action is in the best interest of Jefferson County. All interested firms are invited to submit a bid in accordance with the terms and conditions stated in this bid.

Bidders are strongly encouraged to carefully read the entire invitation.

PUBLISH:

Examiner – March 10 & March 17, 2022 Port Arthur News: March 9 & 16, 2022

Deborah L. Clark, Purchasing Agent Jefferson County, Texas

Deboran Clark